
MNRAS 000, 1–6 (2020) Preprint 1 March 2022 Compiled using MNRAS LATEX style file v3.0

Discovery of five new Galactic symbiotic stars in the VPHAS+ survey

Stavros Akras1,2,
ID
★, Denise R. Gonçalves3, Alvaro Alvarez-Candal4,

ID
, Claudio B. Pereira4

1Instituto de Matemática, Estatística e Física, Universidade Federal do Rio Grande, Rio Grande 96203-900, Brazil
2Institute for Astronomy, Astrophysics, Space Applications and Remote Sensing, National Observatory of Athens, GR 15236 Penteli, Greece
3Observatório do Valongo, Universidade Federal do Rio de Janeiro, Ladeira Pedro Antonio 43, 20080-090 Rio de Janeiro, Brazil
4Observatório Nacional/MCTIC, Rua Gen. José Cristino, 77, 20921-400 Rio de Janeiro, Brazil

Accepted XXX. Received YYY; in original form ZZZ

ABSTRACT
We report the validation of a recently proposed infrared selection criterion for symbiotic stars (SySts). Spectroscopic data were
obtained for seven candidates, selected from the SySt candidates of Akras et al. (2019, MNRAS, 483, 5077) by employing the
new supplementary infrared selection criterion for SySts in the VST/OmegaCAM Photometric H-Alpha Survey (VPHAS+).
Five of them turned out to be genuine SySts after the detection of H𝛼, He ii and [O iii] emission lines as well as TiO molecular
bands. The characteristic Ovi Raman-scattered line is also detected in one of these SySts. According to their infrared colours
and optical spectra, all five newly discovered SySts are classified as S-type. The high rate of true SySts detections of this work
demonstrates that the combination of the H𝛼-emission and the new infrared criterion improves the selection of target lists for
follow-up observations by minimizing the number of contaminants and optimizing the observing time.

Key words: binaries: symbiotic – techniques: spectroscopic – methods: data analysis – general: catalogues

1 INTRODUCTION

Symbiotic stars (SySts) are long-period interacting binary systems
composed by a white dwarf and an evolved red giant (see review by
Munari 2019, and references therein). The symbiosis of the two com-
panions lead to a number of physical phenomena which can provide
further insights into the interaction and evolution of binary systems,
mass transfer process, accretion disk formation, formation of jets and
bipolar circumstellar envelopes, nova-like thermonuclear outbursts,
flickering, and soft X-ray emission, among others. Besides all these
intriguing phenomena, SySts have also been suggested as progeni-
tors of type Ia supernovae (Munari & Renzini 1992; Di Stefano 2010;
Dilday et al. 2012; Munari 2019).
The recently updated catalogues of SySts (Akras et al. 2019a;Merc

et al. 2019) lists only 257 Galactic and 66 extragalactic members.
Since the publication of these two catalogues, three more Galactic
SySts were discovered: Hen 3-1678 (Lucy et al. 2018), HBHa 1704-
05 (Munari & et al. 2018; Skopal et al. 2019) and Gaia18aen (Merc
et al. 2020). Yet, the overall population of Galactic SySts is still in-
compatible with the theoretical predictions (3,000 to 400,000 SySts;
Kenyon 1986; Munari & Renzini 1992; Kenyon et al. 1993; Magrini
et al. 2003; Lü et al. 2006).
A search of SySts in the INT Photometric H-Alpha Survey

(IPHAS, Drew et al. 2005) resulted in the discovery of 19 new
members (Corradi et al. 2008; Rodríguez-Flores et al. 2014, and ref-
erences therein). However, the IPHAS list of SySt candidates turned
out to be substantially contaminated with Be stars and young stellar
objects (YSOs). Rodríguez-Flores et al. (2014) refined the IPHAS
selection criterion and ended up with a shorter list of only 162 can-

★ E-mail: stavrosakras@gmail.com

didates. Despite this refinement, the second follow-up spectroscopic
survey of 18 candidates resulted in five new SySts or 27.7 per cent of
identification rate, and the authors argued for the need of even more
robust selection criteria in order to distinguish SySts from other
H𝛼-emitters in a more efficient way.
Machine learning and data mining have gained significant popu-

larity in astronomy over the past few years due to the large amount of
data provided from several on-going photometric surveys star-galaxy
classification (e.g. Fadely et al. 2012; Clarke et al. 2020); symbiotic
stars (Akras et al. 2019b); planetary nebulae (Akras et al. 2019c;
Awang Iskandar et al. 2020); low-metallicity stars (Whitten et al.
2019); exoplanet transits (Schanche et al. 2019); Herbig Ae/Be and
classical Be stars (Vioque et al. 2020); automatic classification of
variable stars (Hosenie et al. 2020); automatic determination of stel-
lar temperatures and metallicities (Antoniadis-Karnavas et al. 2020),
among many others.
Akras et al. (2019b) devised a number of new infrared (IR) selec-

tion criterion using a machine learning approach which, in conjunc-
tion with the IPHAS optical criterion (H𝛼-r), can better distinguish
SySts from other H𝛼-sources in the IPHAS. The new IR criterion
was also applied to the VST/OmegaCAM Photometric H-Alpha Sur-
vey (VPHAS+, Drew et al. 2014). In total, 72 new SySt candidates
were found, whilst up to 90 per cent of the known SySts in both
catalogs were recovered.
The spectroscopic follow-up results of the application of the opti-

cal+IR selection criteria to identify genuine SySts is the focus of this
letter, which demonstrates that the new IR selection criterion is valid
and very efficient. This letter is organised as follows: an overview of
the observations is described in Section 2. In Section 3, we present
the results of this mini-spectroscopic survey and we finish with the
conclusions in Section 4.

© 2020 The Authors

ar
X

iv
:2

10
1.

08
80

6v
1 

 [
as

tr
o-

ph
.S

R
] 

 2
1 

Ja
n 

20
21

https://orcid.org/0000-0003-1351-7204
https://orcid.org/0000-0003-1351-7204


2 Stavros Akras et al.

Table 1. SOAR observing log

VPHAS+ ID R.A. Dec. texp (sec) Airmass Other Names Classification
(J2000.0) (J2000.0) M1 M2

DR2J141301.4-6533201.1 14:13:01.4 -65:33:20 540 480 1.34-1.38 WRAY 15-1180 Genuine SySt
DR2J172830.6-2921241.5 17:28:30.6 -29:21:24 − 660 1.04 [KW2003] 21 emission line star
DR2J175320.4-2953271.4 17:53:20.4 -29:53:27 780 540 1.06-1.11 SS 326 Genuine SySt
DR2J175346.2-2848261.6 17:53:46.2 -28:48:26 900 780 1.16-1.22 − Probable SySt
DR2J181123.2-2414301.0 18:11:23.2 -24:14:30 1200 1200 1.47-1.60 [KW2003] 95 Genuine SySt
DR2J181154.5-2435361.2 18:11:54.5 -24:35:36 960 780 1.23-1.30 [KW2003] 97 Genuine SySt
DR2J181333.6-2452251.0 18:13:33.6 -24:52:25 780 540 1.11-1.15 [KW2003] 98 Genuine SySt

2 OBSERVATIONS

Low-resolution observations were carried out remotely from Rio de
Janeiro (Observatório Nacional/MCTIC) in 2019 August 3rd and 7th
using the Goodman High Throughput Spectrograph (Clemens et al.
2004) on the 4.1 m telescope at the Southern Astrophysical Research
(SOAR) at the Cerro Tololo observatory in Chile. The spectrograph
was equipped with the red CCD camera with 4096×4112 square
pixels of 0.15 arcsec pixel−1. A two-by-two binning was employed
in both the spatial and spectral directions to increase the signal-to-
noise ratio. The 1.2 arcsec slit width and the 400 lines mm−1 grating
were selected, providing a dispersion of 1Å pixel−1 and a wavelength
range from 3000 to 9050 Å split in two parts: (i) the blue part (setup
M1) from 3000 to 7050 Å and (ii) the red part (setup M2) from
5000 to 9050 Å. This configurations allow us to observe the whole
optical spectrum and cover all the characteristic optical lines (H𝛼,
[O iii] _5007, He ii _4686, Ovi _6830, etc.) and the molecular bands
(TiO, VO, etc.) crucial for the confirmation of the symbiotic nature
of the candidates. The spectra of the seven candidates are displayed
in Figs. 1 and 2.
The exposure times varied from 180 up to 1200 sec depending on

the candidates brightness (Table 1). The blocking filter GG-455 in
the M2 setup was also used to avoid contamination from the second
order. Wavelength calibration was performed using HgAr+Ne cali-
bration lamp, which provides us with a sufficient number of lines.
The reduction of the data was carried out using iraf standard proce-
dures. Due to the presence of clouds during the observations and poor
weather conditions, the spectra are not flux-calibrated. Nevertheless,
this does not prevent us from unveiling the nature of the candidates.

3 RESULTS

Seven SySt candidates were selected from Akras et al. (2019b) for
this pilot spectroscopic survey. All of them satisfy both the IPHAS
criterion ((i), Corradi et al. 2008) and the new IR criterion ((ii), Akras
et al. 2019b):

(i) H𝛼 IPHAS criterion

• (r-H𝛼)≥0.25×(r-i ) + 0.65

(ii) IR selection criterion for S-type SySts

• J-H≥0.78 & 0<Ks-W3<1.18 & W1-W2<0.09 or
• J-H≥0.78 & 0<Ks-W3<1.18 & W1-W2≥0.09 & 0<W1-

W4<0.92

(iii) IR selection criterion among SySts / K-giants / M-giants

• H-W2≥0.206 & Ks-W3≥0.27

(iv) IR criterion for S/S+IR/D/D′ scheme classification

(a) S-type criterion

• Ks-W3<1.93 & W3-W4<1.46

(b) S+IR-type criterion

• Ks-W3<1.93 & W3-W4≥1.46 or
• Ks-W3≥1.93 & H-W2<2.72

(c) D-type criterion

• Ks-W3≥1.93 & H-W2≥2.72 & W3-W4<1.52

(d) D′-type criterion

• Ks-W3≥1.93 and H-W2≥2.72 and W3-W4≥1.52

For the confirmation of a candidate as a genuine SySt, specific
optical lines must be detected such as H𝛼, [O iii] _5007, He ii _4686,
and Ovi 6830, commonly found in the spectra of SySts. These lines
originate from the highly ionized circumstellar envelope illuminated
by the strong UV field of the white dwarf. Moreover, a number
of molecular bands like TiO and VO associated with the cold red
giant, are also present in the spectra. The latter features are easily
perceptible in the S-type SySts but not in the heavily dusty D-types
(see Munari & Zwitter 2002).
Most of these features are detected in our candidates, thus con-

firming their symbiotic nature (Figs. 1 and 2). In particular, strong
H𝛼 emission line is found in all the candidates, as it was expected
based on their positions in the IPHAS r-H𝛼 versus r-i diagnostic di-
agram. The recombination He i and He ii lines are also detected. Five
of the candidates clearly exhibit the He ii 4686Å line. [O iii] 5007Å
and 4363Å emission lines are detected in four and three candidates,
respectively. Of particular interest is the candidates DR2J175320.4-
2953271.4 in which the [O iii] 5007Å line is not detected, while
we detected the [O iii] 4363Å line. The same has been found in
other known SySts (e.g. Hen 3-863, AG Peg, AS 327 , see Luna
& Costa 2005) and all of them have extreme high electron densi-
ties (108 cm−3). Such high densities lead to the attenuation of the
[O iii] 5007Å emission relative to the 4363Å one and to the different
loci of SySts and planetary nebulae in the [O iii] 5007/H 𝛽 versus
[O iii] 4364/H 𝛾 diagnostic diagram (Gutierrez-Moreno et al. 1995;
Clyne et al. 2015). Emission lines such as [Ne iii], [Ne iv], [Fe ii], and
[Fe iii] are also detected implying a high excitation circumstellar en-
velope. The OviRaman-scattered line at 6830Å, present in principle
only in SySts (Allen 1980; Akras et al. 2019a; Angeloni et al. 2019) is
also detected in one of our candidates (DR2J181154.5-2435361.2).
Four of the candidates clearly show TiO molecular bands associ-

atedwith the presence of a red giant with anM spectral type assigned.
The Ca I 4227Å absorption line is also detected in three of them with

MNRAS 000, 1–6 (2020)



Five new Galactic symbiotic stars in VPHAS+ 3

4000 5000 6000 7000 8000 9000
0

200

400
flu

x 
(c

ou
nt

s /
 s 

/ Å
)

DR2J141301.4-6533201.1HH

H
H He

 I

He
 I

He
 II

[O
 II

I]

He
 I

[N
e 

III
]

He
 I [O

 II
I]

Ca
 I

[F
e 

V]

[F
e 

II]

4320 4340 4360 4380 4400
Wavelength

flu
x 

(c
ou

nt
s /

 s 
/ Å

)

H [O III]

He I

4660 4680 4700 4720 4740 4760
Wavelength

He II

TiO[Ar IV]+He I

[Ne IV]

4850 4900 4950 5000
Wavelength

H
[O III]TiO

He I
[Fe VI]

6500 6550 6600 6650 6700
Wavelength

H

He I

1.05" 

5500 6000 6500 7000 7500 8000 8500 9000
Wavelength

0

2

4

flu
x 

(c
ou

nt
s /

 s 
/ Å

)

DR2J172830.6-2921241.5
H

1.05" 

4000 5000 6000 7000 8000 9000
0

100

200

flu
x 

(c
ou

nt
s /

 s 
/ Å

)

DR2J175320.4-2953271.4

HH

H

H He
 I

He
 I

He
 I

He
 I He

 II

[O
 II

I]

[F
e 

III
]

O 
I

H 
I

H 
I

He
 I

[N
i I

I]

Ca
 I

4320 4340 4360 4380 4400
Wavelength

flu
x 

(c
ou

nt
s /

 s 
/ Å

)

H
[O III]

4660 4680 4700 4720 4740 4760
Wavelength

He II [Ar IV]+He I

4850 4900 4950 5000
Wavelength

H
[O III]

6500 6550 6600 6650 6700
Wavelength

H

He I

1.05" 

4000 5000 6000 7000 8000 9000
0

25

50

75

100

flu
x 

(c
ou

nt
s /

 s 
/ Å

)

DR2J175346.2-2848261.6

HHHH He
 I

He
 I

He
 I

He
 I

[O
 II

I]
He

 I

H 
I

H 
I

H 
I

He
 II

 ?

He
 I

4320 4340 4360 4380 4400
Wavelength

flu
x 

(c
ou

nt
s /

 s 
/ Å

)

H
[O III]

4660 4680 4700 4720 4740 4760
Wavelength

He II

4850 4900 4950 5000
Wavelength

H

[O III]
He I

6500 6550 6600 6650 6700
Wavelength

H

He I

1.05" 

Figure 1. Low resolution spectrum of the VPHAS+ SySts selected from (Akras et al. 2019b). Top left panels show the observed spectra. The top right panels
display the VPHAS+ H 𝛼 images of the sources in a logarithmic scale. North is up, east to the left. Bottom panels zoom in the H 𝛾 and [O iii] 4363Å lines,
He ii 4686Å line, H 𝛽 and[O iii] 5007 Å lines, and H 𝛼 emission lines. The order of the sources is the same as in Table 1.

TiO bands in 4760 and 4955 Å. The absence or very weak TiO bands
of DR2J181123.2-2414301.0 implies a late K or early M type red
giant.

Two of the newly classified SySts (DR2J141301.4-6533201.1,
DR2J181123.2-2414301.0) and the probable one (DR2J175346.2-
2848261.6) display a seemingly double-peak [O iii] _5007 line. No-
tice that the second peak is found at 5015Å and it corresponds to the
He i recombination line.

Overall, five out the seven candidates are classified as genuine
SySts and one as probable due to the absence of the He ii 4686Å and
weak [O iii] 5007Å emission lines (Table 1). It should be noted that
the candidateDR2J175346.2-2848261.6 is also included in the recent
work by Vioque et al. (2020), who employed a machine learning
approach to identify new YSOs (Herbig Ae/Be or T Tauri types) and
Be stars in GAIADR2. The probability of DR2J175346.2-2848261.6
to be a YSO or a Be star is as low as 0.04 and 0.003 percent,

MNRAS 000, 1–6 (2020)



4 Stavros Akras et al.

4000 5000 6000 7000 8000 9000

0

10

20

30

40

flu
x 

(c
ou

nt
s /

 s 
/ Å

)

DR2J181123.2-2414301.0

HHH He
 I

He
 I

He
 I

He
 I

O 
IHe

 II

He
 I  [O

 II
I]

 H
 I

 H
 I

 H
 I

4320 4340 4360 4380 4400
Wavelength

flu
x 

(c
ou

nt
s /

 s 
/ Å

)

H [O III]

4660 4680 4700 4720 4740 4760
Wavelength

He II
[Ar IV] + He I

4850 4900 4950 5000
Wavelength

H
[O III]

He I

6500 6550 6600 6650 6700
Wavelength

H

He I

1.05" 

4000 5000 6000 7000 8000 9000
0

10

20

30

40

50

flu
x 

(c
ou

nt
s /

 s 
/ Å

)

DR2J181154.5-2435361.2
HH OV

I

He
 I

He
 I

He
 II

O 
I

Ne
 IV

He
 I

He
 II

4320 4340 4360 4380 4400
Wavelength

flu
x 

(c
ou

nt
s /

 s 
/ Å

)

H [O III]

4660 4680 4700 4720 4740 4760
Wavelength

He II
Ne IV

4850 4900 4950 5000
Wavelength

H [O III]

6500 6550 6600 6650 6700
Wavelength

H

He I

1.05" 

4000 5000 6000 7000 8000 9000
0

50

100

150

200

flu
x 

(c
ou

nt
s /

 s 
/ Å

)

DR2J181333.6-2452251.0

HHH H He
 II

[O
 II

I]

He
 I

He
 I

[O
 II

I]

[N
e 

III
]

C 
IV

Ca
 I

4320 4340 4360 4380 4400
Wavelength

flu
x 

(c
ou

nt
s /

 s 
/ Å

)

H [O III]

4660 4680 4700 4720 4740 4760
Wavelength

He II
TiO[Ar IV]+He I

[Ne IV]

4850 4900 4950 5000
Wavelength

H

[O III]
TiO

6500 6550 6600 6650 6700
Wavelength

H

He I

1.05" 

Figure 2. The same as Figure 1.

respectively. Thus, we decided to classify this source as a probable
SySt. The remaining candidate (DR2J172830.6-2921241.5) exhibits
a spectrum of an early M-type star with clear TiO bands and strong
H𝛼 emission typically of young stellar objects, but its probability to
be a YSO (or Be star) is very low (0.013 (0.003) percent, Vioque
et al. 2020).

SySts are classified either as stellar (S- and S+IR-type) or dusty
(D- and D′-type) based on their spectral energy distribution (SED)
(e.g., Rodríguez-Flores et al. 2014; Akras et al. 2019a). Instead of
their SEDs, we make use of the criterion (iv) devised by Akras et al.
(2019b). The Ks-W3 colour is the main criterion that separate the
S-type from the rest of them. All the newly discovered SySts have Ks-
W3<1.93 and they are classified as S-type (iv-a). The candidate SySt
(DR2J175346.2-2848261.6) exhibits W3-W4>1.46 and satisfies the
criterion for S+IR-type (iv-b) – SyStswith S-type SEDand a potential
excess in W3 and/or W4 bands (see Akras et al. 2019a).

This spectroscopic study yields to an identification rate of 71
percent which is very close to the expected rate of the IR selection

criterion (Akras et al. 2019b). Our results also validate the use of the
new IR criterion for S-type SySts, and they should be used by the
community in order to get higher confidence regarding the symbiotic
nature of potential candidates, as well as to select better targets
for follow-up spectroscopic surveys and thus optimise the use of
observing facilities.

Besides the new discoveries presented here, it is worth mention-
ing that Lucy et al. (2018) reported the discovery of 10 candidate
SySts using the SkyMapper (Keller et al. 2007; Wolf et al. 2018).
Seven of them satisfy the new IR selection criterion of SySts (ii).
Two of these seven candidates, Hen 3-1768 and GSC 09276-00130,
were observed during the verification tests of the RAMSES-II project
(Angeloni et al. 2019) and a Raman-scattered Ovi _6830 line excess
was reported for both objects. Follow-up spectroscopic observation
of Hen 3-1768 shows clearly the presence of the Ovi , He ii and H𝛼

emission lines (Lucy et al. 2018). GSC 09276-00130, on the other
hand, was found to be an M-type giant (Angeloni et al. 2019), with-
out satisfy the IR criterion from the SySts/K-giant/M-giant model

MNRAS 000, 1–6 (2020)



Five new Galactic symbiotic stars in VPHAS+ 5

(iii). This result demonstrates that the additional criteriin from the
SySts/K-giant/M-giant model can further distinguish single K- and
M-type giants from SySts.
The second newly discovered Galactic SySt (HBHA 1704-05)

reported by Munari & et al. (2018), satisfies the IR criterion of SySt
(ii) as well as those criterion from the SySts/K-giant/M-giant model
(iii). The spectroscopic detection of the He ii and Ovi lines have
confirmed its symbiotic nature (Skopal et al. 2019).
Finally, Merc et al. (2020) have recently presented the discovery of

a newSySt (Gaia18aen) in theGAIA catalog. This thirdGalactic SySt
also satisfies both selection criteria (ii & iii) providing an additional
validation.

4 DISCUSSION AND CONCLUSIONS

The results from the spectroscopic pilot survey of seven candidate
SySts in the VPHAS+ survey selected fromAkras et al. (2019b) were
presented. All the candidates satisfy both the optical IPHAS crite-
rion and the new IR selection criterion for SySts. Five of them are
confirmed genuine SySts based on the detection of various character-
istic optical lines and molecular bands and one is actually a probable
SySt. Moreover, based on the IR criterion all newly discovered SySts
were classified as S-type and the probable as an S+IR-type.
The discovery of these five new genuine SySts provided the neces-

sary validation of the IR selection criterion, with a detection rate of
71 percent. Hence, the optical IPHAS criterion of H𝛼-emission in
conjunction with the new IR selection criterion for SySts are proven
to be highly efficient in the discrimination of SySts over their H𝛼-
mimics and increase the detection rates of new discoveries. We thus
recommend the community to use these new supplementary IR cri-
terion to further support any new discovery of SySts as well as to
select targets for follow-up spectroscopic surveys significantly less
contaminated by Be stars or YSOs.
Based on the number of SySt candidates in the VPHAS+ DR2,

which covers only 24 per cent of the entire footprint of the survey,
and the efficiency of the new IR criterion, many new genuine SySts
are expected to be discovered in the next VPHAS+ data releases. We
plan to continue the spectroscopic follow-up of IPHAS andVPHAS+
SySt candidates or any candidates obtained from other photometric
surveyswhich provide the necessary information aboutH𝛼 emission,
like the Javalambre Physics of the Accelerating Universe Astrophysi-
cal Survey (J-PAS, Benitez et al. 2014), Javalambre Photometric Lo-
cal Universe Survey (J-PLUS, Cenarro et al. 2019), and the Southern
Photometric Local Universe Survey (S-PLUS, Mendes de Oliveira
et al. 2019).

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

We thank the anonymous referee for his/her comments which help us
to improve the manuscript. AAC acknowledges support from CNPq
(grants 304971/2016-2 and 401669/2016-5) and the Universidad de
Alicante (contract UATALENTO18-02). Based on observations ob-
tained at the Southern Astrophysical Research (SOAR) telescope,
which is a joint project of the Ministério da Ciencia, Tecnologia,
Inovações e Comunicações do Brasil (MCTIC/LNA), the U.S. Na-
tional Science Foundation’s National Optical Astronomy Observa-
tory (NOAO), theUniversity of North Carolina at Chapel Hill (UNC),
and Michigan State University (MSU).).

DATA AVAILABILITY

The spectroscopic data underlying this article are available at the
SOAR Archive (http://ast.noao.edu/data/archives). The photometric
data were obtained from publicly available catalogues.

REFERENCES

Akras S., Guzman-Ramirez L., Leal-FerreiraM. L., Ramos-Larios G., 2019a,
ApJS, 240, 21

Akras S., Leal-FerreiraM. L., Guzman-Ramirez L., Ramos-Larios G., 2019b,
MNRAS, 483, 5077

Akras S., Guzman-Ramirez L., Gonçalves D. R., 2019c, MNRAS, 488, 3238
Allen D. A., 1980, MNRAS, 190, 75
Angeloni R., et al., 2019, AJ, 157, 156
Antoniadis-Karnavas A., Sousa S. G., Delgado-Mena E., Santos N. C., Teix-
eira G. D. C., Neves V., 2020, A&A, 636, A9

Awang Iskandar D. N. F., Zĳlstra A. A., McDonald I., Abdullah R., Fuller
G. A., Fauzi A. H., Abdullah J., 2020, Galaxies, 8, 88

Benitez N., et al., 2014, arXiv e-prints, p. arXiv:1403.5237
Cenarro A. J., et al., 2019, A&A, 622, A176
Clarke A. O., Scaife A. M. M., Greenhalgh R., Griguta V., 2020, A&A, 639,
A84

Clemens J. C., Crain J. A., Anderson R., 2004, inMoorwood A. F. M., IyeM.,
eds, Proc. SPIEVol. 5492, Ground-based Instrumentation for Astronomy.
pp 331–340, doi:10.1117/12.550069

Clyne N., Akras S., Steffen W., Redman M. P., Gonçalves D. R., Harvey E.,
2015, A&A, 582, A60

Corradi R. L. M., et al., 2008, A&A, 480, 409
Di Stefano R., 2010, ApJ, 719, 474
Dilday B., et al., 2012, Science, 337, 942
Drew J. E., et al., 2005, MNRAS, 362, 753
Drew J. E., et al., 2014, MNRAS, 440, 2036
Fadely R., Hogg D. W., Willman B., 2012, ApJ, 760, 15
Gutierrez-Moreno A., Moreno H., Cortes G., 1995, PASP, 107, 462
Hosenie Z., Lyon R., Stappers B., Mootoovaloo A., McBride V., 2020, MN-
RAS, 493, 6050

Keller S. C., et al., 2007, Publ. Astron. Soc. Australia, 24, 1
Kenyon S. J., 1986, The symbiotic stars. Cambridge University Press
Kenyon S. J., Livio M., Mikolajewska J., Tout C. A., 1993, ApJ, 407, L81
Lü G., Yungelson L., Han Z., 2006, MNRAS, 372, 1389
Lucy A. B., Sokoloski J. L., Nuñez N. E., Wolf C., Bohlsen T., Luna G. J. M.,
2018, Research Notes of the AAS, 2, 229

Luna G. J. M., Costa R. D. D., 2005, A&A, 435, 1087
Magrini L., Corradi R. L. M., Munari U., 2003, in Corradi R. L. M., Miko-
lajewska J., Mahoney T. J., eds, Astronomical Society of the Pacific
Conference Series Vol. 303, Symbiotic Stars Probing Stellar Evolution.
p. 539 (arXiv:astro-ph/0208085)

Mendes de Oliveira C., et al., 2019, MNRAS, 489, 241
Merc J., Gális R., Wolf M., 2019, Research Notes of the American Astro-
nomical Society, 3, 28

Merc J., et al., 2020, arXiv e-prints, p. arXiv:2009.14709
Munari U., 2019, arXiv e-prints, p. arXiv:1909.01389
Munari U., Renzini A., 1992, ApJ, 397, L87
Munari U., Zwitter T., 2002, A&A, 383, 188
Munari U., et al. 2018, The Astronomer’s Telegram, 11937, 1
Rodríguez-Flores E. R., Corradi R. L. M., Mampaso A., García-Alvarez D.,
Munari U., Greimel R., Rubio-Díez M. M., Santand er-García M., 2014,
A&A, 567, A49

Schanche N., et al., 2019, MNRAS, 483, 5534
SkopalA., SekerášM.,KundraE.,KomžíkR., Shugarov S.Y., Buil C., Berardi
P., Zubareva A., 2019, Contributions of the Astronomical Observatory
Skalnate Pleso, 49, 424

VioqueM.,OudmaĳerR.D., SchreinerM.,Mendigutía I., BainesD.,Mowlavi
N., Pérez-Martínez R., 2020, A&A, 638, A21

Whitten D. D., et al., 2019, A&A, 622, A182
Wolf C., et al., 2018, Publ. Astron. Soc. Australia, 35, e010

MNRAS 000, 1–6 (2020)

http://dx.doi.org/10.3847/1538-4365/aaf88c
https://ui.adsabs.harvard.edu/abs/2019ApJS..240...21A
http://dx.doi.org/10.1093/mnras/sty3359
https://ui.adsabs.harvard.edu/abs/2019MNRAS.483.5077A
http://dx.doi.org/10.1093/mnras/stz1911
https://ui.adsabs.harvard.edu/abs/2019MNRAS.488.3238A
http://dx.doi.org/10.1093/mnras/190.1.75
https://ui.adsabs.harvard.edu/abs/1980MNRAS.190...75A
http://dx.doi.org/10.3847/1538-3881/ab0cf7
https://ui.adsabs.harvard.edu/abs/2019AJ....157..156A
http://dx.doi.org/10.1051/0004-6361/201937194
https://ui.adsabs.harvard.edu/abs/2020A&A...636A...9A
http://dx.doi.org/10.3390/galaxies8040088
https://ui.adsabs.harvard.edu/abs/2020Galax...8...88A
https://ui.adsabs.harvard.edu/abs/2014arXiv1403.5237B
http://dx.doi.org/10.1051/0004-6361/201833036
https://ui.adsabs.harvard.edu/abs/2019A&A...622A.176C
http://dx.doi.org/10.1051/0004-6361/201936770
https://ui.adsabs.harvard.edu/abs/2020A&A...639A..84C
https://ui.adsabs.harvard.edu/abs/2020A&A...639A..84C
http://dx.doi.org/10.1117/12.550069
http://dx.doi.org/10.1051/0004-6361/201526585
https://ui.adsabs.harvard.edu/abs/2015A&A...582A..60C
http://dx.doi.org/10.1051/0004-6361:20078989
https://ui.adsabs.harvard.edu/abs/2008A&A...480..409C
http://dx.doi.org/10.1088/0004-637X/719/1/474
https://ui.adsabs.harvard.edu/abs/2010ApJ...719..474D
http://dx.doi.org/10.1126/science.1219164
https://ui.adsabs.harvard.edu/abs/2012Sci...337..942D
http://dx.doi.org/10.1111/j.1365-2966.2005.09330.x
https://ui.adsabs.harvard.edu/abs/2005MNRAS.362..753D
http://dx.doi.org/10.1093/mnras/stu394
https://ui.adsabs.harvard.edu/abs/2014MNRAS.440.2036D
http://dx.doi.org/10.1088/0004-637X/760/1/15
https://ui.adsabs.harvard.edu/abs/2012ApJ...760...15F
http://dx.doi.org/10.1086/133575
https://ui.adsabs.harvard.edu/abs/1995PASP..107..462G
http://dx.doi.org/10.1093/mnras/staa642
http://dx.doi.org/10.1093/mnras/staa642
https://ui.adsabs.harvard.edu/abs/2020MNRAS.493.6050H
http://dx.doi.org/10.1071/AS07001
https://ui.adsabs.harvard.edu/abs/2007PASA...24....1K
http://dx.doi.org/10.1086/186811
http://cdsads.u-strasbg.fr/abs/1993ApJ...407L..81K
http://dx.doi.org/10.1111/j.1365-2966.2006.10947.x
https://ui.adsabs.harvard.edu/abs/2006MNRAS.372.1389L
http://dx.doi.org/10.3847/2515-5172/aaf71c
http://dx.doi.org/10.1051/0004-6361:20041994
https://ui.adsabs.harvard.edu/abs/2005A&A...435.1087L
http://arxiv.org/abs/astro-ph/0208085
http://dx.doi.org/10.1093/mnras/stz1985
https://ui.adsabs.harvard.edu/abs/2019MNRAS.489..241M
http://dx.doi.org/10.3847/2515-5172/ab0429
http://dx.doi.org/10.3847/2515-5172/ab0429
https://ui.adsabs.harvard.edu/abs/2019RNAAS...3...28M
https://ui.adsabs.harvard.edu/abs/2020arXiv200914709M
https://ui.adsabs.harvard.edu/abs/2019arXiv190901389M
http://dx.doi.org/10.1086/186551
https://ui.adsabs.harvard.edu/abs/1992ApJ...397L..87M
http://dx.doi.org/10.1051/0004-6361:20011724
https://ui.adsabs.harvard.edu/abs/2002A&A...383..188M
https://ui.adsabs.harvard.edu/abs/2018ATel11937....1M
http://dx.doi.org/10.1051/0004-6361/201323182
https://ui.adsabs.harvard.edu/abs/2014A&A...567A..49R
http://dx.doi.org/10.1093/mnras/sty3146
https://ui.adsabs.harvard.edu/abs/2019MNRAS.483.5534S
https://ui.adsabs.harvard.edu/abs/2019CoSka..49..424S
http://dx.doi.org/10.1051/0004-6361/202037731
https://ui.adsabs.harvard.edu/abs/2020A&A...638A..21V
http://dx.doi.org/10.1051/0004-6361/201833368
https://ui.adsabs.harvard.edu/abs/2019A&A...622A.182W
http://dx.doi.org/10.1017/pasa.2018.5
https://ui.adsabs.harvard.edu/abs/2018PASA...35...10W


6 Stavros Akras et al.

This paper has been typeset from a TEX/LATEX file prepared by the author.

MNRAS 000, 1–6 (2020)


	1 Introduction
	2 Observations
	3 Results
	4 Discussion and Conclusions

